Flammable Refrigerants
The Evolving Code Impact
September 17, 2019© Copyright 2019. Integra Code Consultants 1
2019 Fire Prevention Institute
Washington State Association of Fire Marshals
Rob Neale, MA, CFPS
Principal
Integra Code Consultants

E Ether RE170: Dimethylether
May include:
Refrigerant Numbering System
▪R(efrigerant)
> 1st digit:  Number of double carbon bonds
> 2nd digit: Carbon atoms minus 1
> 3rd digit: Hydrogen atoms plus 1
> Last digit: Fluorine atoms
September 17, 2019
© Copyright 2019. Integra Code Consultants
21
Hydrocarbons/Halocarbons
September 17, 2019
© Copyright 2019. Integra Code Consultants
22
R134a*: Tetrafluoroethane – CH2FCF3
R
N of double carbon bonds
(Placeholder omitted when zero)
Carbon
Atoms
(Minus 1)
Hydrogen
Atoms
(Plus 1)
Fluorine
Atoms
(N/molecule)
R 0 1 3 4
*a = Isomer stability.
Activity
September 17, 2019
© Copyright 2019. Integra Code Consultants
23
R
N of double carbon bonds
(Placeholder omitted when zero)
Carbon
Atoms
(Minus 1)
Hydrogen
Atoms
(Plus 1)
Fluorine
Atoms
(N/molecule)
R
What is chemical composition of R22: Chlorofluoromethane – CHClF2?
0 1-1=0 1+1 = 2 2
Refrigerant Designations
September 17, 2019
© Copyright 2019. Integra Code Consultants
24
Numbering  Series Chemistry Examples
000, 100, 200 Hydrocarbon-based
HCFC-22, HFC 134a,
R290 (propane)
400 Zeotropes R-404A
500 Azeotropes R-507A
600 Organic R-600a (isobutane)
1000 Unsaturated organics HFO-1234yf*
Detailed list at: https://www.ashrae.org/technical-resources/standards-and-guidelines/ashrae-refrigerant-designations
Refrigerant Chemical Nomenclature
25
▪ Azeotrope
▪ Stable blend of two or more refrigerants with similar boiling points that act as a single
fluid.
▪ Boiling point may be higher or lower than components.
▪ Examples:
▪ R-500 (73.8% R12 and 26% R152)
▪ R-502 (8.8% R 22 and 51.2% R115)
▪ R-503 (401.1% R23 and 59.9% R13)
September 17, 2019